

Republic of the Philippines OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

City of Davao

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 51

Series of 2020

"AN ORDER AMENDING SECTION 1 OF EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 06, SERIES OF 2020, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS AN ORDER RECONSTITUTING THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE CITY CENSUS COORDINATING BOARD (CCCB) AND DEFINING ITS FUNCTIONS"

WHEREAS, the 2020 Census of Population and Housing (CPH) will be conducted in September 2020 from the original date of May 2020 due to the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic;

WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 06, Series of 2020 reconstituted the membership of the City Census Coordinating Board (CCCB);

WHEREAS, there is a need to amend Section 1 of Executive Order No. 06, Series of 2020 to include the members of CCCB as enumerated in Philippine Statistics Authority Board (PSA) Board Resolution No. 05, Series of 2019;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, SARA Z. DUTERTE, Mayor of the City of Davao, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby order the following:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT OF THE COMPOSITION OF THE CCCB. The following are hereby added to the composition of the CCCB:

- 1. City Population Officer;
- 2. City Agriculturist;
- Local Government Operations Officer;
- 4. City Social Welfare and Development Officer;
- 5. City District Public Attorney;
- 6. City Environment and Natural Resources Officer;
- 7. City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Officer;
- 8. City Information Officer; and
- Representative from the PSA.

Further, the Provincial Statistical Officer (Executive Officer) must be deleted from the composition.

SECTION 2. SEPARABILITY CLAUSE. If for any reason, any section of this Executive Order is declared unconstitutional or invalid, other sections or provisions hereof which are not affected thereby shall continue to be in full force and effect.

SECTION 3. REPEALING CLAUSE. Any executive order, local issuances, or rules inconsistent with the provisions of this Executive Order are hereby repealed or modified accordingly.



SECTION 4. EFFECTIVITY. This Executive Order shall take effect immediately.

DONE in the City of Davao, Philippines on _____SEP 1 6 2020

SARA Z. DUTERTE City Mayor

Attested by:

ATTY. ZULEIKAT. LOPEZ
City Administrator

